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Revenue Commissioners – Salaries – County Commissions





Pursuant to state law and local acts, the county revenue commissioner, subject to the approval of the county commission, shall appoint and fix the duties and compensation of a sufficient number of deputies and clerks to perform properly the duties of his or her office. 





The budget set by the county commission is determined annually, pursuant to section 11-8-3 of the Code of Alabama.  The county commission may amend the budget during the year to reflect changed circumstances.





Pursuant to local act and subject to the approval of the county commission, the revenue commissioner has the authority to determine the duties of employees in his or her office, and it is feasible that some of those employees will be promoted based on his or her qualifications.





Dear Ms. Allums:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





1.	Does the revenue commis�sioner have the authority to distribute the salary to his or her employees as long as the total salary does not exceed the budg�eted amount?





2.	Is it legal for the county com�mission to cut the budget for employee salaries in the revenue commissioner's of�fice when there is a change in employment (i.e., an employee leaves and another em�ployee starts at a lower pay rate)?





3.	Does the revenue commis�sioner have the authority to promote depu�ties and clerks from within his or her employment that he or she deems are quali�fied for a position?   








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 40-6A-5 of the Code of Alabama provides for the sal�ary and fees for officials charged with assessing and collecting ad valorem taxes and reads as follows:





	The governing bodies of each of the counties of this state shall provide the tax assessor, tax collector, revenue commis�sioner, license commissioner or such other official charged with assessing and col�lecting ad valorem taxes with such office personnel, clerks, and deputies, and such quarters, books, stationery, furniture, equipment, and other such conveniences and supplies as may be necessary for the proper and efficient conduct of such of�fices.  The compensation of any personnel so provided shall be fixed by said govern�ing body and shall be paid in equal install�ments out of the general fund of the county . . .





Ala. Code § 40-6A-5 (1998).





Several counties have established, by local act, the office of county revenue commissioner.  Act 83-559, a local act applicable to Henry County, authorized the establishment of a consolidated and unified system for the assessment and collection of taxes in Henry County, the election of a county official designated as county reve�nue commissioner, and for the compensation of such official.  Sections 3 and 6 of this act provide as follows:





	Section 3.	Subject to the approval of the county commission, the county reve�nue commissioner shall appoint and fix the duties and compensation of a sufficient number of deputies and clerks to perform properly the duties of his office.  The acts of deputies shall have the same force and effect as if performed by the county reve�nue commissioner himself.





*  *  *





	Section 6.	The county revenue com�missioner shall collect and pay into the general fund of the county all fees, per�centages, commissions and other allow�ances which the tax assessor or the tax collector of the county are now or hereafter may be by law authorized and directed to charge or collect for the performance of any duty hereby imposed on the county revenue commissioner.  As compensation for the performance of the duties of his of�fice, the county revenue commissioner shall receive an annual salary of $27,500.00, payable in equal monthly in�stallments out of the general fund of the county.





1983 Ala. Acts No. 83-559, 857.





Act 84-416 added an amendment to Section 3 of Act 83-559 regarding the compensation of the clerks in the office of the county revenue commissioner.  Section 1 of this act provides as follows:





	Section 1.	The salaries and fringe benefits, as determined, shall be paid on a pro rata basis out of the monies collected each tax year into the General Fund of the County, and thereafter paid from said fund to said clerks.  The pro rata share of the clerks’ salaries and fringe benefits to be paid by each fund or agency receiving ad valorem taxes, shall be determined by com�puting the percentage of the total collec�tions for which each fund or agency bears to the total collections of ad valorem taxes . . .





1984 Ala. Acts No. 84-416, 997.





Section 11-3-13 of the Code of Alabama provides that the county commission adopt a budget for the county and appropriate the funds for the payment of expenses as follows:  “The county commission must adopt a budget system for the conduct of the af�fairs of the county, and to this end may appropriate from the county treasury sufficient funds to pay the actual expenses of the county as shown by the budget so adopted.”  Ala. Code § 11-3-13 (1989).





In an opinion to Bobby Junkins, Probate Judge, dated June 8, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00294, this Office stated the following:





[A] county commission is required by law to furnish the various department heads and officers of the county with sufficient funds within the county budget to operate their offices.  It is then incumbent for the de�partment head or officer to budget the ap�propriated money and manage the affairs of his office so that the appropriated funds will last the entire year, not foreseeing any unusual circumstances.





Id. at 3.





	This Office has also stated that the budget may be amended during the year.  Opinion to Honorable H. B. Wise, Judge of Probate, Geneva County, dated March 27, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00221.  The county commission had removed the salary of a county jailer from the budget and payroll pending a determination that the employee could legally serve in the position.  After the determination was made that the employee was entitled to serve, the county commission asked whether it could add this salary back into the county budget; thus, amending the budget.  This Office stated that the county commission had the authority to make this change to the budget.





	The county commission is required by general State law to provide the reve�nue commissioner with sufficient personnel, clerks and deputies and to fix the compensation of the personnel provided to the revenue commissioner.  The local act specifically authorizes the revenue commissioner to hire and fire depu�ties and clerks and to fix the duties and compensation of the deputies and clerks in the revenue commissioner’s office.  These actions of the revenue commissioner are, however, subject to the approval of the county commission.  Employees in the revenue commissioner’s office are county employees.  Opinion to Honorable J. Robert Faulk, Attorney, Autauga County Commission, dated July 6, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-217.  If the county has a county personnel policy, these employees would be subject to the policy; and the revenue commissioner should follow the policy with respect to hiring, firing and disciplining the employees.  Pursuant to both the general state law and the local act, the revenue commissioner, with the approval of the county commission, may determine the salary of his or her employees and may promote deputies and clerks from within the office.





	The approval of the county commission may be made in several different ways.  For example, the commission may budget a certain amount of funds for salaries and allow the revenue commissioner to distribute or fix the salaries among the personnel within the revenue commissioner’s office, as long as it is within the budgeted amount.  The county commission may, in the alternative al�low the revenue commission to set each salary, but require that the commission give final approval of each salary.  Thus, depending upon how the county com�mission approved the budget and salaries for the revenue commissioner’s office, the county commission may have final approval of specific salary changes and may amend the budget to reflect changes in the salaries.  








CONCLUSION





The answer to Question one is yes. Subject to the approval of the county commission, the county revenue commissioner has the authority to hire and fix the duties and compensation of a sufficient number of deputies and clerks to perform properly the duties of the office.  





In response to Question two, the answer is yes.  Although, the budget set by the county commission is determined annually, pursu�ant to section 11-8-3 of the Code, the county commission is not pro�hibited from amending the budget to reflect changes in circumstances that occur during the year, such as an employee who leaves and is replaced with an employee earning a lesser salary.





The answer to Question three is yes.   Subject to the approval of the county commission, the revenue commissioner has the au�thority to determine the duties of employees in his or her office, and it is feasible that some of those employees will be promoted based on their qualifications.





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By-	











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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